

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## 1967

#### Chapter 258

#### AN ACT Relating to School Building Remodeling.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 20, § 3623, amended.** The first sentence of section 3623 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Where the plans and specifications prepared by the commissioner are not used, all superintending school committees, school building committees, school directors or school district trustees where new schoolhouses are to be erected shall make suitable provision for the heating, lighting, ventilating and hygienic conditions of such buildings, and all plans and specifications for any such proposed school building and plans for the reconstruction or remodeling of any school building, the expense for which shall exceed \$5000, shall be submitted to and approved by the commissioner and the Bureau of Health before the same shall be accepted by the superintending school committee, school building committee, school directors or school district trustees of the administrative unit in which it is proposed to erect, reconstruct or remodel such building.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 259

#### AN ACT Relating to Enforcement Duties of Inland Fish and Game Wardens.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 12, § 2001, amended.** The 2nd paragraph of section 2001 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended as follows:

It shall be the duty of the inland fish and game wardens to enforce all laws relating to inland fisheries and game and all rules and regulations pertaining thereto, Title 7, chapter 707 and sections 3601, 3602, Title 17, sections 2794 and 2798, Title 32, chapter 65; all regulations adopted and approved pursuant to of the Federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act, Act of Congress approved July 3, 1918; all rules and regulations promulgated by the State Park and Recreation Commission relating to hunting, fishing and trapping; all rules and regulations promulgated in accordance with Title 38, section 323 and all rules and regulations promulgated by authority of chapter 206; to arrest all violators thereof, and to prosecute all offenses against the same.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 260

AN ACT Increasing Payments to County Law Libraries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 27, § 224, amended. Section 224 of Title 27 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

#### PAYMENTS TO COUNTY LAW LIBRARIES

#### § 224. Payments for use and benefit

The treasurer of each county shall pay annually to the treasurer of the Law Library Association of his county for the uses and benefits of the county law library, as follows:

Androscoggin,  $\$_{5,000}$  \$7,000 for the year 1967 and \$7,000 for the year 1968 and  $\$_{5,000}$  thereafter,

Aroostook, \$4,300 of which \$3,200 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library in the court house at Houlton in said county and \$1,100 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library in the court house at Caribou in said county,

Cumberland, \$3,000 which shall be paid to the treasurer of the Cumberland Bar Association for the Nathan and Henry B. Cleaves Law Library,

Franklin,  $\frac{52,000}{2}$  \$3,000 for the year 1967 and \$3,000 for the year 1968 and \$2,000 thereafter,

Hancock, \$3,000,

Kennebec,  $\$_{3,250}$  \$5,500 for the year 1967 and \$5,500 for the year 1968 and \$3,250 thereafter,

Knox,  $\$_{1,700}$  \$2,000 for the year 1967 and \$2,000 for the year 1968 and \$1,700 thereafter,

Lincoln,  $\frac{22}{500}$  \$4,000 for the year 1967 and \$4,000 for the year 1968 and \$2,500 thereafter,

Oxford, \$4,500 of which \$2,250 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library at South Paris and \$2,250 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library at Rumford,

Penobscot, \$2,250,

Piscataquis,  $\$_{1,500}$  \$3,000 for the year 1967 and \$3,000 for the year 1968 and \$1,500 thereafter,

Sagadahoc,  $\frac{2}{2,000}$  \$4,000 for the year 1967 and \$2,500 for the year 1968 and \$2,500 thereafter,

Somerset,  $\$_{3,500}$  \$5,500 for the year 1967 and \$4,500 for the year 1968 and \$4,500 thereafter,

Waldo,  $\$_{7,500}$  \$2,500 for the year 1967 and \$2,500 for the year 1968 and \$1,500 thereafter,

Washington,  $\$_{\pm,800}$  \$5,000 for the year 1967 and \$5,000 for the year 1968 and \$2,500 thereafter,

York, \$4,000.

#### UTILITY LOCATION PERMITS IN HIGHWAYS

#### **PUBLIC LAWS, 1967**

The treasurer of each county shall pay to the treasurer of the Law Library Association of his county all money received from persons admitted upon motion to practice in courts of record as attorneys without a certificate from the Board of Examiners of Applicants for Admission to the Bar.

The treasurer of each Law Library Association shall account to the county commissioners of his county for all receipts and disbursements made under this section.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 261

#### AN ACT to Clarify the Organization of the Department of Health and Welfare.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, § 1, amended. The first paragraph of section 1 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The Department of Health and Welfare, as heretofore established and hereinafter in this Title called the "department" shall consist of 2 bureaus, as follows: The Bureau of Health and the Bureau of Social Welfare, the heads of which shall be called "directors" such bureaus and divisions as may be required to carry out the work of the department.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 1, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 1 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

He may employ such bureau chiefs and division heads, deputies, assistants and employees, subject to the Personnel Law, as may be necessary to carry out the work of the department; and they shall be under the immediate supervision, direction and control of the commissioner.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 22, § 1, amended. The last 3 paragraphs of section 1 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes are repealed.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 262

#### AN ACT to Revise Utility Location Permits in Public Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 35, § 2306, amended. Section 2306 of Title 35 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding before the last paragraph, a new paragraph, as follows:

In addition to the foregoing, such corporations and cooperatives organized under chapters 221 to 227 shall have the right to take and hold by right of